
No. CP07-62-000
No. CP07-63-000

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

**AES SPARROWS POINT LNG, LLC
MID-ATLANTIC EXPRESS, LLC,**

Appellants,

v.

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT,

Respondent.

Appeal from Denial of Coastal Zone Consistency

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF THE
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT
UNDER THE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT ACT**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

JUDAH PRERO*
ADAM D. SNYDER
Assistant Attorneys General
1800 Washington Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21230
(410) 537-3748

*Attorneys for Respondent

October 9, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. MDE’S OBJECTION ON THE BASIS THAT AES HAS NOT OBTAINED THE STATE PERMITS THAT COMPRISE MARYLAND’S NETWORKED CZMP IS CONSISTENT WITH, AND EXPRESSLY SANCTIONED BY, APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	12
II. MDE’S OBJECTION ON THE BASIS OF INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION IS LOGICAL, PROCEDURALLY SOUND, AND SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	14
III. THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DECISION IN <i>AES II</i> IS GOOD LAW AND, UNLESS OVERTURNED ON APPEAL, PROVIDES AN INDEPENDENT GROUND FOR MDE’S OBJECTION	19
IV. AES HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE PROJECT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE OBJECTIVES OR PURPOSES OF THE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT ACT	20
A. AES Has Not Persuasively Demonstrated That The Project Furthers The National Interest In A Significant Or Substantial Manner.	21
B. At This Early Stage Of The Process, It Is Impossible To Determine Whether Any National Interest Furthered By The Activity Outweighs The Activity’s Adverse Coastal Effects.....	25
C. There is A Reasonable Alternative That Would Permit The Activity To Be Conducted In A Manner Consistent With The Enforceable Policies Of Maryland’s CZMP	26
V. AES HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE ACTIVITY IS NECESSARY IN THE INTEREST OF NATIONAL SECURITY.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC et al. v. James T. Smith, et al.</i> , Memorandum Opinion, Civ. No. RDB-07-325, 2007 WL 1826889 (D.Md., June 22, 2007)	7, 11, 18, 19
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 2007 WL 2349894 (D. Conn., Aug. 15, 2007)	15, 18, 21, 26

Administrative Decisions

Decision and Findings by the U.S. Secretary of Commerce in the Consistency Appeal of the Virginia Electric and Power Company (May 19, 1994)	19, 20, 27, 28
Decision and Findings by the U.S. Secretary of Commerce in the Consistency Appeal of Islander East Pipeline Company, LLC, at 35 (May 5, 2004)	20, 21, 25
Decision Letter from Conrad C. Lautenbacher, Jr., Under Secretary of Commerce, to Steven D. Bell and Jim Petro, Attorney General of Ohio (Dec. 23, 2003).....	20

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717 <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i> (CZMA)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1451.....	1, 24, 28
16 U.S.C. § 1452.....	23-25
16 U.S.C. § 1453.....	13, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1456.....	5, 20
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	1, 5
40 U.S.C. § 1344.....	1, 5, 26
42 U.S.C. § 4231.....	1

State Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 2-101 *et seq.*4
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 5-20425
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 5-5014
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 5-9014
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 5-90723, 26
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-3014
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 14-501 *et seq.* (CFRA) *passim*
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 14-505.4
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 14-506.1
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 16-101.4

Federal Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 930.57.5, 8
15 C.F.R. § 930.60.5, 18
15 C.F.R. § 930.63.13, 14, 17, 19
15 C.F.R. § 930.121.11, 20
15 C.F.R. § 930.122.27, 28
15 C.F.R. § 930.127.20
15 C.F.R. § 930.130.11
18 C.F.R. § 380 *et seq.*1
18 C.F.R. § 380.626
18 C.F.R. § 380.1226
33 C.F.R. § 320.427

40 C.F.R. § 230.10.....	27
65 Fed. Reg. 77124 (Dec. 8, 2000).....	21
71 Fed. Reg. 788 (Jan. 5, 2006).....	12, 13, 18

State Regulations

COMAR 26.08.02.....	4
COMAR 26.11.....	4
COMAR 26.17.01.....	4
COMAR 26.17.04.....	4
COMAR 26.23.....	4
COMAR 26.24.....	4
COMAR 26.24.02.03.....	23

Miscellaneous

Advanced Energy Initiative, National Economic Council (Feb. 2006).....	27-28
Paulina Jaramilla, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comparative Life-Cycle Air Emissions of Coal, Domestic Natural Gas, LNG, and SNG for Electricity Generation</i> , 41 JOURNAL OF ENVT'L SCI. AND TECH. 6290 (2007).....	24
Joseph J. Kalo, <i>Coastal and Ocean Law</i> (2007).....	18
www.marylandports.com.....	23
